Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pawan Kumar (62803-57764)

S/o Sh. Birbal, Tilak Nagar, Street No. 8, Shri Muktsar Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), PB, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Secretary School Education, Department, Punjab, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 404 of 2019 Date of Institution: 16.01.2019 Date of Decision: 08.04.2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondents:

Ms. Pardeep Bedi (APIO-cum-JA),

Sh. Madan Mohan (Block Education Officer),

Sh. Dinesh Kumar (SA), Ms. Swaranjeet Kaur (SA), Sh. Rana Gill (Clerk),

Ms. Urmila Sharma (Lecturer),

Sh. Rajiv Kumar (Clerk).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 16.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Madan Mohan states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant four times through registered post. He submits a reply vide letter no. 2019109814 dated 05.04.2019 signed by BDPO, Guruharsai-2 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record. He added that similar cases were also decided and disposed of by the Commission as follows:
  - CC: 1638 of 2016, disposed of & closed by Ld. SIC, Ms. Preety Chawla vide order dated 20.12.2016.
  - CC: 135 of 2018, disposed of & closed by Ld. SIC, Ms. Preety Chawla vide order dated
     13.06.2018.
  - CC: 568 of 2018, disposed of & closed by Ld. SIC, Sh. N.S. Brar vide order dated 17.07.2018.

He also submits a copy of notification vide letter no. 1615 dated 10.12.2004 along with letter no. 2019107180-182 dated 04.04.2019, which are also taken on record.

3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 404 of 2019
Date of Institution: 16.01.2019
Date of Decision: 08.04.2019

- **4.** After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that supplied information fulfills all the aspects of the RTI application, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pawan Kumar (62803-57764)

S/o Sh. Birbal, Tilak Nagar, Street No. 8, Shri Muktsar Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secretary School Education, Department, Punjab, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary School Education, Department, Punjab, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 405 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondents:

Ms. Pardeep Bedi (APIO-cum-JA),

Sh. Madan Mohan (Block Education Officer),

Sh. Dinesh Kumar (SA), Ms. Swaranjeet Kaur (SA), Sh. Rana Gill (Clerk),

Ms. Urmila Sharma (Lecturer),

Sh. Rajiv Kumar (Clerk).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 16.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Sh. Dinesh Kumar states that requisite information whatever was available in the official record have already been supplied to the appellant and rest of the information relates with the respondent PIO, O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that a letter dated 1509 dated 05.04.2019 was received in the Commission vide diary no. 7416 dated 08.04.2019, signed by Assistant Director(Amla-1) through which he assigned duty to the DEO (SE), Fazilka to represent this case today along with directions to supply the requisite information but respondent PIO, O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka is failed to do so. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through **registered post** for his ready reference.
- 5. Sh. Dinesh Kumar, O/o DEO (SE), Ferozepur is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through **registered post** for his ready reference.
- 6. Respondent, Ms. Pardeep Bedi, O/o DEO (SE), Mohali is exempted from further hearings till further orders.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 405 of 2019

- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M**.
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE),

Fazilka.

Sh. Pardeep Kumar (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE),

Ferozepur

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Kumar S/o Sh. Sardari Lal, R/o Backside of Yash Hospital, Meerpur Maur, Jail Road, Gurdaspur -143521 (.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Moga - 142001.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Moga -142001.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 425 of 2019 Date of Institution: 18.01.2019 Date of Decision: 08.04.2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Bharat Bhushan (Legal Advisor) along with Sh. Jasbeep Singh

(PIO).

#### **ORDER**

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Bharat Bhushan states that appellant was called personally to collect the information but no response from the appellant. He added that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 14.02.2019. He submits a copy of letter no. 2161-62 dated 11.05.2012, which is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date in the supplied information. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)** S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, #93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 437 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja (Building Inspector)

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja states that RTI application is not specific and reply has already been supplied to the appellant to specify the particular required information. She added that same reply was given by the respondent PIO at First Appellate Authority. She submits a copy of reply dated 11.12.2018 signed by her along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 08.04.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that no information has been received and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)** S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, #93/2,

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, #93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 438 of 2019
Date of Institution: 21.01.2019
Date of Decision: 08.04.2019

Versus

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sonu Soni (Area ) (93166-33790)

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sonu Soni states that RTI application is not clear as no place and time period is mentioned in the RTI application, due to it requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 08.04.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that no information has been received and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, It is observed that RTI application is not specific and appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh is advised to file a fresh RTI with specifically time period and place to collect the requisite information. No cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** 

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)** S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, #93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 439 of 2019
Date of Institution: 21.01.2019
Date of Decision: 08.04.2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Bhag Inder Singh (SDO) (96461-89141) along with Sh. Amit (JE).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Bhag Inder Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a reply vides Memo No. 204/CE/O & M/RTI dated 28.03.2019 signed by the Corporation Engineer (O & M)-cum-APIO along with copy of letter no. 186/CE/O & M/RTI dated 24.01.2019, which are taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 08.04.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that no information has been received and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. On the assurance of the respondent, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)** S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, #93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 454 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja (Building Inspector)

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja states that no registers are maintained as per the complaint-wise and same reply has already been supplied to the appellant. She submits a copy of reply vide letter MTP/2618 dated 21.11.2018 signed by PIO-MTP Dept., Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 08.04.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that no information has been received and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjinder Singh (95920-90143)

(Regd. Post) S/o Gurnam Singh, VPO Singhan Wala,

Tehsil and District Moga.

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE) PB, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE) PB, SAS Nagar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 493 of 2019

Versus

**Present:** Sh. Manjinder Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Baljinder Singh (SA) (94631-81331).

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 24.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for

hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Baljinder Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to the

appellant through message. He handed over the brought copy of requisite information to the appellant

during the hearing. He submits a reply vide letter no. 10381 dated 08.04.2019 signed by Sh. Lalit Kishore

Ghai, Assistant Director along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. After going through the supplied information, appellant states that requisite information is still

pending in connection with point no. 2.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the

requisite information relates with point no. 2 in connection with reserve category of SST Subject, before the

next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to

clear the facts of this case positively.

5. Appellant, Sh. Manjinder Singh is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of

hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh

Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldeep Singh Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DPI (SE) PB, SAS Nagar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DPI (SE) PB, SAS Nagar.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 498 of 2019

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh (SA) (98142-49270)

**ORDER** 

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that requisite information relates with point no. 2,3 and 4 is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh states that requisite information is third party information and cannot be supplied to the appellant.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that requisite information does not relate with third party and respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information in connection with point no. 2,3 and 4 to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.

Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of 5. hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Kuldeep Singh**Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony,
Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o DEO (SE) Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE) Sangrur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 499 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 05.04.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that due to election, he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the reply/information as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

- 5. Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M**.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE) Sangrur.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Kuldeep Singh** Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 505 of 2019 Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the appellant in person.

**Present:** Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the appellant in pers Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to respondent PIO to supply the reply/information as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal Secretary,

School Education, Punjab,

Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldeep Singh

Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Superintendent, Education Branch -2, Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 509 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to respondent PIO to supply the reply/information as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.
- 5. Appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.05.2019 at 11:00 A.M**.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 08.04.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Superintendent, Education

Branch -2, Education Department,

Punjab, Chandigarh.